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SOLUTIONS OF CALIFORNIA, DST SYSTEMS, INC., COLLECTIVELY KNOWN AS DST
OUTPUT ("DST"); DAVID GEIB (“GEIB") and Does 1 through 20, as follows:

| STATEMENT OF FACTS.

1. Plaintiff is a resident of California and a former employee of Defendant DST.

2. Defendant DST is a corporation doing business in El Dorado Hills, California,
located within the County of El Dorado. DST was, at all times herein relevant, Plaintiff's
"employer” as that term is defined in the California Fair Employment and Housing Act, California
Government Code Section 12800, ot seq. DST had actual and constructive notice of the
wrongful conduct and harassment perpetrated upon Plaintiff, set forth below, had both the
avuthority and the duty to prevent and correct the same, failed to take reasonable action to
prevent and correct the same and, by its conduct, condoned, supported and ratified such
wrongful conduct and harassment,

3. Defendant GEIB at all times herein relevant, was a person acting as an agent of
an employer with respect to the matters herein alleged.

4, The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate or
otherwise of Defendants named herein as Does | through 20 are unknown to Plaintiff, who
therefore sues said Defendants by such fictitious names, and Plaintiff will amend this Complaint
to show their true names, involvement and capacities when the same have been ascertained,
Does | through 10 are residents of the State of California and/or have their principal place of
business in the State of California. Plaintiff is infofmed and believes and on that basis alleges
that each of the Defendants named herein as Doe was in some manner respons:ble for the -
injuries and losses suffered by Plaintiff,

5 Atalltimes herein mentloned, each ofthe Defendants was the actual and apparent
agent, servant and employee of each of the remaining Defendants and in doing the things
hereinafter alleged was acting within the course and scope of their actual and apparent agency
and employment and with the knowledge, notification, consent and subsequent ratification of

each of the other Defendants,
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6. At all times herein relevant, Defendant DST owed Plaintiff a duty to take all
reasonable action to provide Plaintiff with 3 workplace free from unlawful discrimination,
harassment and retaliation and to take all reasonable action to prevent and correct
discrimination, harassrﬁent, and retaliation in the workplace. Specifically, Defendant DST owed
Plaintiff a duty: (1) to promulgate, in an effective way, policies, practices and guidslines
regarding employment discrimination, harassment and retaliation; (2) to provide effective and
adequate tréining to managers, supervisors and employees regarding employment
discrimination, harassment and retaliation, how to take effective, timely and reasonable action
to prevent employment dlscrimination, harassment and retaliation and, particularly, how to
handle, ina reasonabls, prompt and effective manner, complaints and noticed situations raising
issues of employment discrimination, harassment and retaliation; (3) to provide realistic
assurance to employees that Defendant DST was serious about enforcing such policies against
employment discrimination, harassmentand retaliation, (4) to protect from retaliation employees
who madse or supported discrimination, harassment or retaliation complaints; (5) to conduct, in

response to a complaint or actual or constructive notice of discrimination, harassment and

retaliation in the workplace, a good faith, reasonable, fair and prompt investigation of such

complaint or if response to such notice; (6) to bring such investigation to a conclusion in a timely
manner, (7) to take prompt and effective remedial action, where appropriate, to prevent and
correct employment discrimination, harassment and retaliation; (8) to maintain reasonably
thorough and adequate records regarding discrimination, harassmént and retaliation complaints,
investigations, conclusions, and remedial actlon; and (9) to avoid engaging in and promoting
actions which have the intended purpose and foreseeable effect of silencing and quashing the
voices of discrimination, harassment or retaliation complainants and others who support or have
supported discrimination, harassment or retaliation complaints.

7. Defendant DST breached the above-mentioned duties in that, at all times herein
relevant, Defendant DST acted in a manner which it knew, should have known, and did not care

to know, condoned and supported discrimination, harassment and retaliation in the workplace.
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Defendant DST failed and refused to take reasonable action to publish and promulgate, in an
effective manner, policies, practices and guidelines regarding employment discrimination,
harassment and retaliation. Defendant DST failed and refused to take reasonable action to
provide adequate and effective training to managers, supervisors and employees regarding
employment discrimination, harassment and retaliation, failed to effectively train managers,
supervisors and employees régarding how to prevent employment discrimination, harassment
and retaliation, and failed to adequately train managers, supervisors and employees in how to
reasonably, promptly and effectively handle complaints and noticed situations raising issues of
employment discrimination, harassment and retaliation. Defendant DST responded to actual
and constructive notice of and complaints regarding discrimination, harassment and retaliation
in @ manner calculated to defend and delay, rather than fairly and timely investigate, situations
noticed and complaints regarding discrimination, harassment and retaliation, with the intended
purpose and foreseeable effect of supporting management at all costs, condoning and
supporting discrimination, harassment and retaliation, and isolating, silencing and humiliating
the victims of such discrimination, harassment and retaliation. Defendant DST engaged in the
above acts and omissions knowingly and as a matter of general business practice, without
regard to the rights of employees, including Plaintiff.

8. Plaintiff is a former employee of Defendant DST, who was employed from
approximately January, 2001, to on or about June, 2005. GEIB was Plaintiff's supervisor.
During the course of her employment, Defendants DST and GEIB subjected Plaintiff to
harassment because of her sex. The harassment was continuous, pervasive, open and
notorious and created a hostile working environment and substantially impaired Plaintiff's ability
to do her work. Further, Plaintiffs continued employment and job benefits were cénditioned
upon her acquiescence in such sexual harassment. GEIB repeatedly made comments to and
about Plaintiff and other women ih the office, specifically about their body or body parts. GEIB
leered at Plaintiff and made comments about her buttocks. GEIB encouraged an outside

salesperson to make sexual advances to Plaintiff. GEIB called Plaintiff into his office and ditected
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her to look at a pornographic video. In October, 2004, GEIB went to Plaintiffs home and made
increasingly aggressive sexual comments and physical sexual advances. On orabout November
4, 2004, st a business dinner meeting GEIB made sexual comments about Plaintiff and other
women and committed an assault and battery on Plaintiff. Plaintiff complained to DST about
GEIB's conduct and, as a result of such conduct, suffered extreme emotional distress, anxiety,
depression, embarrassment and humiliation, which ultimately rendered her unable to return to
DST if GEIB continued to work at DST. Unable to continue to work with GEIB, Plaintiff was _
constructively discharged in about June, 2005. DST reactions to Plaintiff's complaints about GEIB
were inadequate, designed to protect GEIB and DST, effectively authorized, condoned and -
ratified GEIB’s conduct, and resulted in Plaintiff's constructive discharge.

9. The sexual harassment, described above, constitute the “incident” giving rise to
this action or proceeding, as that term “incident” is used on page 1 of the form interrogatories
approved by the Judicial Councll fbr the State of California. ,

Il.  FIRST CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANTS DST AND GEIB (HARASSMENT AND

RETALIATION IN VIOLATION OF THE CALIFORNIA FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND
HOUSING ACT). ,

10.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above and below.

11.  Pursuant. to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act, California
Government Sections 12900, et seq., Defendant DST owed Plaintiffa duty to take all reasonable
action to prevent and correct discrimination, harassment and retaliation in the workplace and
to provide Plaintiff and other employees with a work environment free from discrimination,
harassment and retaliation. The conduct of Defendants DST and GEIB, set forth above,
constitutes sexual harassment and retaliation in violation of the California Fair Employment and
Housing Act, Government Code Sections 12900 et seq. Plaintiff has timely filed a charge of
discrimination based upon the above-mentioned conduct, has received her Notice of Right to
Sue, and has complied with all ofthe procedural prerequisites to the filing of this action provided
for in the California Fair Employment and Housing Act, above,

12.  Asadirect and proximate result of thé acts and omissions of Defendants DST and
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GEIB, Plaintiff has suffered gerious physical injury and insult, severe humiliation and
embarrassment, anxisty, distress, loss of self-esteem and other highly unpleasant emotions.
Further, Plaintiff has suﬁeréd severe injury to her reputation, has lost wages and job benefits,
has |ost the value of job experience, has incurred medical sxpensss and has been forced to
employ legal counsel and to ineur attorney's fees, costs of suit and related expenses in an
amount not yet fully ascertained, Plaintiff has suffered general damages as set forth above in
a sum in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this Court and has suffered special damages in an
amount according to proof at the time of trial,

13.  Inengaging in the conduct set forth above, and in failing to act, as set forth above,

10 || Defendants DST and GEIB acted intentionally, negligently, recklessly, despicably, maliciously,

11
12
13
14
15
16
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19
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oppressively, fraudulently, and in bad faith, with the intent of harming Plaintiff and without regard
to Plaintiff's rights. Accordingly, Plaintiff is entitled to recover exemplary damages.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants, and each of them, as

follows:

a. For general, special and consequential damages in an amount of excess
of the jurisdictional limits of this court, according to proof:

b. Forexemplary damages in an amount necessary {o punish Defendants and
to deter such conduct in the future, according to proof:

C. For ’reasonable attorney’s fees and costs and expenses of litigation,
according to proof;

d. For pre-judgment and pbst-judgment interest;

8. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem proper.

lil.  SECOND CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANTS DST AND GEIB (HARASSMENT
AND RETALIATION IN VIOLATION OF THE PUBLIC POLICY).

14.  Plaintiff incorporateq by reference the allegations set forth above and below.

15.  California has established a fundamental and clearly-stated public policy against
discrimination, sexual harassment and retaliation for opposing or objecting to discrimination or
harassment in the workplace. California Constitution, Article |, Section 8; Rojo v. Kliger (1990)
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52 Cal.3d 65; California Fair Employment and Housing Act, California Govt. Code Sections
12900 et seq.; California Civil Code Section 1708.5; the Unruh Civil Rights.Act, California Civil
Code Section 51 et seq.

16.  Pursuanttothe above-mentionsd public policy, Defendants DST and GEIB owed
Plaintiff a duty to take all reasonable action to provide her with a workplace free from
discrimination, harassment and retaliation.

17,  Defendants DST and GEIB di,scriminated against Plaintiff because of her sex, and
Defendants DST and GEIB subjected her to sexual harassment and retaliated against her for
opposing, objecting to and refusing to acquiesce in such unlawful discrimination, harassment
and retaliation, as sgt forth above.

18. Defendants DST and GEIB's conduct, set forth above, constitutes a violation of
California's fundamental public policy against such unlawfyl discrimination, harassment and
retaliation.

19.  As a direct and proximate result of the conduct of Defendants DST and GEIB in
violation of California's public bollcy against discrimination, harassment and retaliation, as set
forth above, Plaintiff has suffered severe physical injury and insult, severe humiliation and
embarrassment, anxiety, distress, loss of self-esteem and other highly unpleasant emotions.
Further, Plalntiff has suffered severe injury to her reputation, has lost wages and job benefits,
has lost the benefit of job experience, has incurred medical expenses and has been forced to
employ legal counsel and to incur attorney's fees, costs of suit and related expenses in an
amount not yet fully ascertained. Plaintiff has suffered general damages as set forth above in
a sum in excess of the jurisdictional ‘Iimits of this Court and has suffered special damages in an
amount according to proof at the time of trial,

20.  Inengaging in the conduct set forth above, and in falling to act, as set forth above,
Defendants DST and GEIB acted intentionally, negligently, recklessly, despicably, maliciously,
oppressively, fraudulently, and in bad faith, with the intent of harming Plaintiff and without regard

to Plaintiff's rights. Accordingly, Plaintiff is entitled to recover exemplary damages.
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against all Defendants, and each of them, as
follows:

a. For general, special and consequential damages in an amount of excess
of the jurisdictional limits of this Court, according to proof;

b. Forexemplary damages in anamount necessary to punish Defendants and
to deter such conduct in the future, according to proof:

c. For reasonable attorney’s fees and costs and expenses of litigation,
according td proof,

d. For pre-judgment and post-judgment Interest;

e. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem proper.

V. THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST DEFENDANTS DST AND GEIB IN

VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTION 1708 RE: ASSAULT AND

BATTERY.

21.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above and below.

22. During the course of Plaintiff's employment with Defendant DTS, Defendant GEIB,
acting with the actual and constructive knowledge, consent, approval and ratification and
support of Defendant DST, made unlawful atfempts, coupled with the present ability, to commit
a violent injury on the pérson of Plaintiff and willfully and unlawfully used force and violence
upon Plaintiff, intending to cause Plaintiff physical injury and insult, and to ridicule, degrade and
humiliate Plaintiff and to cause her severs emotional distress. GEIB engaged in the above-
mentioned conduct knowing that It was likely to cause Plaintiff severe emotional distress, and
Plaintiff has suffered severe emotional distress and severe physical injury, as set forth above,
as a result of such conduct.

23.  Defendant DST knew and had reason to know that GEIB posed a risk of harm,
including sexual assault and battery for Plaintiff. GEIB openly engaged in sexually aggressive
conduct in the workplace and Defendant DST knew and should have known of such sexually.
aggressive conduct and failed to take action to protect Plaintiffand otherfemale employees from

such sexually aggressive conduct, including sexual assaults. Defendant DST as GEIR's
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employer, owed Plaintiff a duty to prevent GEIB from assaulting and battering Plaintiff, to
conductgood faith, adequate investigations into Plaintiff's com'plaints regarding GEIB's assaults
and batteries, and to prevent GEIB from retaliating against Plaintiff for her complaints regarding
GEIB's assaults and batteries.

24, Defendant DST knew and had reason to know of GEIB's violent propensities and
his misconduct and maltreatment of Plaintiff, failed and refused to take action to prevent the
same, failed and refused to édequately investigate Plaintiffs complalnts, reacted to Plaintiff's
oomplaints in a manner calculated to protect GEIB at Plaintiffs expense, and retallated against
Plaintiff for complaining about GEIB's misconduct and physical assaults. In response to
Plaintiffs complaints abéut GEIB, Defendant DST supported GEIB and failed and refused totake
any action to discipline GEIB because of such physical assaults and batteries on GEIB and
other employees, Defendant DST effectively authorized, condoned and ratified GEIB's sexual
harassmént and sexually aggressive behavior, causing Plaintiff to suffer damages as set forth
above,

25. Asadirect and proximate result of the conduct of Defendants DST and GEIB, set
forth above, Plaintiff has suffered damages, as set forth above.

26. Inengaging in the conduct set forth above, and in failing to act, as set forth above,
said Defendants have acted intentionally, negligently, recklessly, despicably, maliciously,
oppressively, fraudulently and in bad faith, with the intended purpose and foreseeable effect of
harming Plaintiff and without regard to Plaintiff's rights. Accordingly, Plaintiff is entitled to the
recovery of exemplary damages.

WHEREFORE, Plaint!ff prays for judgment against all Defendants and each of them as
follows: |

a Forgeneral, special and consequential damages according to proof, in an amount
In excess of the jurisdictional limits of this Court;

b. For reasonable expenses of litigation, according to proof:

c. For post-judgment and pre-Judgment interest; and
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d. For punitive damages in an amount necessary to punish and deter Defsndants
from engaging in similar conduct in the future, and for such other and further relief as the Court
may deem just and proper.

Dated: March 8, 2006 Respectfully Submitted,

PLAINTIFF DEMANDS TRIAL BY JURY.
Plaintiff hereby demands trial by jury.
Dated: March 8, 2006 Respectfully Submitted,
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